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Hermosa Beach Fire Department
Report of Overcrowding

Date: 06/10/2006

To: Watch Commander
From: Captain Crawford
Re: Occupancy Violation

CC: Chief Tingley, Assistant Chief Gomez

DR# 1967
FR# 900

On 06/10/2006 at approx. 2300 hrs. Hermosa Fire Units were dispatched to a rescue
call at 70S Pier ave. Club “Saphire.” Upon arrival, rescue units were not able to gain
entrance to the building due to excessive numbers of patrons outside the business
blocking the entrance, as well as what appeared to be overcrowding inside the club.
At that time, E11 was dispatched to assist with the overcrowding issue.

Summary

Upon arrival at Club Saphire, we found a very large crowd outside the business
completely blocking the sidewalk, and forcing pedestrians to walk around the
parked cars on Pier Ave. and into the first lane of traffic to get up or down the
street. We met the doorman at the western most entrance and asked him if he knew
how many people were inside the business. He stated that he was not sure, but he
was sure it was less than the 800 that they were allowed. I advised him that he was
mistaken about how many people were allowed into Club Saphire, and that they
should be kept just over 400. At this point I had Engineer Marks, and FF/PM
Lopez do independent counts with manual “Clickers” and report back to me with
numbers for each of the three designated occupant areas. I also advised the
Doorman that no one else was allowed into the business until the count was
complete. Upon completion, the count totals were:

Engineer Marks 147, 140, 238 = 525

FF/PM Lopez 140, 130, 252 = 522

The approved total occupancy is 447

The business was in violation of Section 2501.16.3 of the Uniform Fire Code.
Overcrowding and admittance of people beyond the approved capacity of a place of
assembly is prohibited. 103.4.4 UFC/15.20.010 Hermosa Beach Municipal Code,
Maintaining a Hazardous condition.



Interior Inspection

The interior of the business was extremely crowded. Free movement was impeded,
with aisles and means of egress obstructed or nonexistent.

Issuance of Citation

Manager Xavier A. Flamenco III was cited . Mr. Flamenco acknowledged the
overcrowding situation, apologized, and stated they had accidentally booked 2
parties for the same night and allowed too many people in.

Violations Observed

Permitting Overcrowding

Uniform Fire Code

Section 2501.16.3

Maintaining a Hazardous Condition
103.4.4 UFC/15.20.010 HBMC

Attachments

Fire Incident Report
Copy of Citation
Occupancy Load Sign

James A. Crawford
Captain
Hermosa Beach Fire Department

CC:
Fire Chief Tingley
Asst. Fire Chief Gomez



